Marshall County Planning & Zoning
STAFF REPORT
July 22, 2025

OWNER/APPLICANT: Thomas Satrang

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Lot 12 in the Plat showing Roy Lake Northside Addition in the SE1/4
of Section 21 & the SW1/4 of Section 22, T126N, R55W

CURRENT & SURROUNDING ZONING: Lake Front Residential (R-3) & Agricultural (Ag)

REQUEST: Pertaining to the Lot line closest to the road; the petitioner is asking to build the platform
and stairs 3.4 feet at the SE corner from the right-of-way line, instead of the 30ft requirement, and also
to build the structures 5ft from the South property line instead of the 7ft requirement. The petitioner is
also asking to construct a staircase off of the 2nd story deck 25ft from the normal high-water mark
instead of the 50ft requirement; all per the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

HISTORY/ISSUE(S):

1.

This property has been owned by the applicants since February 23, 2007.

2. A variance and building permit were approved for a new cabin on May 21, 2024. There is also a

shed and an older deck located next to the water on the lot.
The proposed project consists of two separate sets of stairs.

a. The door which is used to access the garage on the SE corner of the home is elevated off
of the ground and requires steps in order to access the garage. A temporary staircase is
currently in use.

b. The 2" story deck, which was approved with the variance completed in 2024, has an
existing opening on the SW end of the structure for a staircase to be added. The stairs
would then go down to the West toward the water, enter onto a landing and then continue
to the North onto the existing walkout patio. (Please see plans and photos in the file.)

c. petitioner is asking for the variance due to lack of space within the lot, per their request.

The road lying to the East is maintained by the County. The road is a span of 66°.

Lot 12 has an average depth of approximately 112.9ft and a width of approximately 48.83ft.
Note that there is a principal structure located less than fifty (50) feet from the normal high-water
mark on properties contiguous to the lot or parcel upon which a proposed structure is to be
constructed, the setback from the normal high-water mark will be established utilizing a sight
line that averages the setback of the principal structures on the adjoining lots. Average setback:
251t

According to the SDDENR Measured Lakes website at the time of writing this report;
https://apps.sd.gov/NR651 akelnfo/public.aspx,

a. The outlet elevation is 1,795.2°, and the Ordinary High-Water Mark is measured at
1,795.7°.

i. Note: website information shows that the OHWM is currently sitting slightly
above outlet level.
Marshall County Ordinance requires new structures to be placed a minimum of 30ft from a road
right-of-way line, 7ft from a property line and 50ft from the normal high-water mark.
No written comments or objections were received prior to the writing of this staff report.

. Staff Recommendation —

. The Board could table, deny or approve the request. If the Board chooses to approve the

variance, it could use the following findings, similar to those used in previous approvals of
setback requirements in R-3 District.



a. The Board has granted similar right-of-way line variances to lake lots in the past, when
the neighbors had no objections.
i. Similar right-of-way line variances allowed — 27.6” (SE corner) and a 25.3 (NE
corner) for T. Satrang 5/24, 29° for R. Mahoney 10/12 (County ROW) and 23’
(NE) and 26’ (SE) for T. Henning 11/24.
b. The Board has granted similar property line variances to lake lots in the past, when the

neighbors had no objections.
i. Similar property line variances allowed — 2’ & 2.5 for D. Eiel 6/23, 1° for J.

Nordquist 5/23, 2’ for L. & J. Johnson 4/22, 1° for C. Moeckly 9/21, 3’ for R.
Renner 6/21, 1° for B. Thayer 10/24 and 6’ for D. & A. Vietor 6/24.
c. The Board has granted similar high-water mark variances to lake lots in the past, when

the neighbors had no objections.
i. Similar high-water mark variances allowed — 28.5” for T, Satrang 5/24, 25’ for K.
Freudenthal 4/19, 25° for A. & M. Feia 4/21, 21°/16°/23" for R. Heitmann 4/25,
18’ for J. Nordquist 5/23 and 33° for D. Siefkes 9/22
d. The Board would consider approving other similar requests meeting the unique

circumstances.
12. If the Board chooses to deny the variance, it could use the following findings, similar to those

used in previous denials of setback variances.
a. The lot and situation are not so unique to necessitate the relaxation for the setback

requirement.
b. The granting of this variance would confer upon the applicant special privilege denied to

others in the R-3 District.
13. If the Board chooses to grant the variance, it must make findings pursuant to TITLE 19, Chapter

19.6 of the Zoning Ordinance.
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MARSHALL COUNTY APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

DATE: (p !50[ s

To: Marshall County Planning and Zoning Commission
PO Box 9
Britton, SD 57430

The undersigned do hereby request a variance from the Marshall County Zoning

Ordinance to build (or set) Sh irwcky _/Skp% within 202 Hle
of a (circle applicable): Twp Rd, County Rd, Federal or State Hwy, Other Rd, Lot Line or

High Water Mark.

Structure would be located on (legal description): 4071 /2 %,)2, gé !M/Z/o» ﬂ % éa,éf
_Sec Yeoun 2// Lote 75.«.4)@1:‘/ (o KQ_%P SS B

Reason: A/d /7-3// a Ma:’r\ 74/00/ S7é?r‘fpda./9 -é,j'(a},af’_ B
Yo deck and we @neccd an £a¥pncr Sfalrweg

on The fga?zg

Applicant Name: / /‘?0/7165 5 S a?l/ cragf  Phone: éOS‘ 26f~ 0355
address: Y38 222 ApAsile Dive Lot (A, SD s 2257

Applicant Signature:ﬂ—z% 3 {9&52.1::’—7 B
=

Owner Signature (if different than applicant):

For Internal Office Use Only:

Date Received: 7 / [ é’/ 75 Fees(non-refundable): 1L ‘50 ~ Paid: NO

Inspection Report: Sf’@ C%H}ﬁ? L PO v

Date of Hearing by Planning and Zoning Commission: k‘)/u{ Y% ﬂg? i cQOoQS

Action taken by Planning and Zoning Commission:




NOTICE OF HEARING - APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning &

Zoning Board will meet on July 22, 2025 at 9:00 a.m. at the

North Marshall Firehall meeting room, concerning the following
application for variance from the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

Thomas Satrang has requested a variance to build a platform and
stairs and a staircase off of the 2" story deck on the property
described as Lot 12 in the Plat showing Roy Lake Northside Addition
in the SE1/4 of Section 21 & the SW1/4 of Section 22, T126N, R55W.
Pertaining to the Lot line closest to the road; the petitioner is asking
to build the platform and stairs 3.4 feet at the SE corner from the
right-of-way line, instead of the 30ft requirement, and also to build
the structures 5ft from the South property line instead of the 7ft
requirement. The petitioner is also asking to construct a staircase off
of the 2" story deck 25ft from the normal high-water mark instead of
the 50ft requirement; all per the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

Erin Collins-Miles
Planning & Zoning Administrator

Published once at the approximate cost of

For publication: July 9, 2025

1T(luly 9)
NOTICE OF HEARING
APPLICATION FOR
VARIANCE
Notice is hereby given that
the Marshall County Planning &
Zoning Board will meet on July
22,2025 at 9:00 a.m. at the North
Marshall Firehall meeting room,
concerning the following applica-
tion for variance from the Marshall
County  Zoning  Ordinance.
Thomas Satrang has requested a
variance to build a platform and
stairs and a staircase off of the
2nd story deck on the property de-
scribed as Lot 12 in the Plat show-
ing Roy Lake Northside Addition
in the SE1/4 of Section 21 & the
SW1/4 of Section 22, TI126N,
R55W. Pertaining to the Lot line
closest to the road; the petition-
er is asking to build the platform
and stairs 3.4 feet at the SE corner
from the right-of-way line. instead
of the 30t requirement, and also
to build the structures 5ft from the
South property line instead of the
7f1 requirement. The petitioner is
also asking to construct a staircase
off of the 2nd story deck 251t from
the normal high-water mark in-
stead of the SOft requirement; all
per the Marshall County Zoning
Ordinance. Erin Collins-Miles
Planning & Zoning Administrator
Published at an approximate cost
of $10.15 and can be viewed free
of charge at www.sdpublicnotic-
es.com.



MARSHALL COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
P.O.BOX 9
BRITTON, SOUTH DAKOTA 57430
605.448.7540

July 7, 2025
Dear Property Owner,

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning & Zoning Board will meet on
July 22, 2025 at 9:00 a.m. at the North Marshall Firchall meeting room, concerning the
following application for variance from the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

Thomas Satrang has requested a variance to build a platform and stairs and a staircase off
of the 2nd story deck on the property described as Lot 12 in the Plat showing Roy Lake
Northside Addition in the SE1/4 of Section 21 & the SW1/4 of Section 22, T126N,
R55W. Pertaining to the Lot line closest to the road; the petitioner is asking to build the
platform and stairs 3.4 feet at the SE corner from the right-of-way line, instead of the 30ft
requirement, and also to build the structures 5ft from the South property line instead of
the 71t requirement. The petitioner is also asking to construct a staircase off of the 2nd
story deck 25ft from the normal high-water mark instead of the 50ft requirement; all per
the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

As an adjacent landowner, you are being notified of the hearing. If you have any
questions, please contact my office. Any comments or concerns should be stated in
writing and forwarded to my office or expressed at the scheduled hearing.

Singerely, -

i el >

Erin Collins-Miles
Planning and Zoning Director



MARSHALL COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
P.O.BOX 9
BRITTON, SOUTH DAKOTA 57430
605.448.7540

July 7, 2025
Dear Property Owner,

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning & Zoning Board will meet on
July 22, 2025 at 9:00 a.m. at the North Marshall Firehall meeting room, concerning the
following application for variance from the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

Thomas Satrang has requested a variance to build a platform and stairs and a staircase off
of the 2nd story deck on the property described as Lot 12 in the Plat showing Roy Lake
Northside Addition in the SE1/4 of Section 21 & the SW1/4 of Section 22, T126N,
R55W. Pertaining to the Lot line closest to the road; the petitioner is asking to build the
platform and stairs 3.4 feet at the SE corner from the right-of-way line, instead of the 301t
requirement, and also to build the structures 5ft from the South property line instead of
the 7ft requirement. The petitioner is also asking to construct a staircase off of the 2nd
story deck 25ft from the normal high-water mark instead of the 50ft requirement; all per
the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

As an adjacent landowner, you are being notified of the hearing. If you have any
questions, please contact my office. Any comments or concerns should be stated in
writing and forwarded to my office or expressed at the scheduled hearing.

Smcerelzl, Q}{W&)
EMS-MHCS
Planning and Zoning Director

Sent to the following adjacent landowners on 7/7/25:
1. Bryce Wayne Hanson — 438727 Northside Dr. Lake City, SD 57247

2. Nicholas Fosness — 42476 Golfview Dr. Britton, SD 57430
3. Kurt & Shana Zuehlke — 42020 SD HWY 10 Britton, SD 57430
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PLAT SHOWING

ROY LAKE NORTHSIDE ADDITION

IN THE SE 1/4 OF SEC. 21 & THE SW 1/4 SEC. 22
T126N-R56W OF THE S5th P.M.
MARSHALL COUNTY, SOUTH I'.)AI(OT{&r
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SHEET 2 OF 5




SITE SKETCH

OF THE PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN

LOT 12, NORT

HSIDE ADDITION

LOCATED IN SECTION 21, T126N, R55W OF THE 5TH P.M.,

MARSHALL COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA
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_ Scott’
Lumber

I1&e7 vander Horck, Britton, 8D

PHONE:
(60B) 448-5282
FAX:

(605) 448-5278
www.Scottslumber.com

DRAWN BY: orlinpuntscotisiumber.com

PLOT DATE: Friday, January 12, 2024
JOB: Satrang, Tom Res *2

SALESMAN:
Josh.krafiescottslumber.com
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NOTICE OF HEARING - APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning &

Zoning Board will meet on May 21, 2024 at 9:00 a.m. at the
Marshall County Courthouse Commissioners Chambers, concerning
the following application for variance from the Marshall County

Zoning Ordinance.

Thomas Satrang has requested a variance to build a home on the
property described as Lot 12 in the Plat showing Roy Lake Northside
Addition in the SE1/4 of Section 21 & the SW1/4 of Section 22,
T126N, R55W. Pertaining to the Lot line closest to the road; the
petitioner is asking to build the home 2.4 feet at the SE corner and 4.7
feet at the NE corner from the right-of-way line, instead of the 30ft
requirement. The petitioner is also asking to construct a deck 21.5
feet from the normal high-water mark instead of the 50ft
requirement; all per the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

Erin Collins-Miles
Planning & Zoning Administrator

1T(May 8}
A s NOTICE OF HEARING
Published once at the approximate cost of APELIC AT T
YARIANCE
= Notice is hereby given that
. P , ¢ Marshall County Plenning
For publication: May 8, 2024 & Zoning Board will tect on
May 21, 2024 al 9:00 am. at
the Marshail County Courthouse
Commissioners Chambers, con-
cerning the following spplication
for verisnce from the Marshall
County Zoning Ordinance.

Thomss Satrang has requested
a variance to build a home end a
deck on the property described as

Lot 12 in the Plat showing Roy
Lake Northside Addition in the
SE1/4 of Section 2] & the SW1/a
of Section 22, T] 26N, RS5W.
Pertaining ta the Lot line closest
to the road; the pesitioner is ask-
ing to build the home 2.4 feet at
the SE comer and 4.7 feet at the
NE comer from the Tight-of-way
line, instead of the 30 require-
ment. The petitioner is also asking
lo censtruct a deck 21.5 feet from
the normal high-water mark in-
stead of the SOft requirement; ail
per the Marshall’ County Zoning
Ordinance. *

Erin Collins-Miles Planning &
Zoning Administrator

Published at an approximate cost
of $9.57 and can be viewed free
of charge a1 www.sdpublicnotic-
es.com, :
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Variance — Thomas Satrang













